re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and further subject to necessary approvals if any, and the Articles of 
Association of the Company. The consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of 
Directors of the Company for increasing the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 925,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Nine Hundred Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 85,00,00,000 (Eighty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 
(Rupees Ten only) each and 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each to  
Rs. 1000,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Crores only) divided into 85,00,00,000 (Eighty Five Crores) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10 each/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of  
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of be substituted in the following manner;  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1000,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Crores Only) divided 
into 85,00,00,000 (Eighty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 7,50,00,000 (Seven 
Crores Fifty Lakhs)  Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each with the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto 
as are provided by the Regulations of the Company for the time being with power to increase and reduce the capital of 
the Company and divide the share in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively

[...]

of Directors already constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers), and based on the approval of the holder 
of Redeemable Preference Shares, the consent and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board to vary, alter/replace and modify the rights, privileges and conditions attached to 6,45,75,000 (Six Crores 
Forty Five Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand) 8%, Redeemable Preference Shares (Non-Convertible, Non-Cumulative) of 
the face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company (“RPS”), [originally 7,17,50,000 (Seven Crores Seventeen Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand) issued and allotted, at par, to Konark Realtech Private Limited (“KRPL”), Non-Promoter, pursuant to the 
Scheme of Amalgamation of erstwhile subsidiary, Gokhuldham Real Estate Development Company Private Limited  with 
the Company approved by the Hon’ble High Court on 16th October, 2015 & 27th October, 2015], which were reduced

[...]

and consolidated as per the recent Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement sanctioned by the Hon’ble National 
Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench on 12th June, 2025 (effecting the demerger of Company’s hospitality business, 
more particularly detailed in explanatory statement to this Notice) so as to result into  6,45,75,000 (Six Crores Forty 
Five Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand) of the face value of Rs. 10/- each of 0.0001% Compulsorily Convertible Preference 
Shares (“CCPS”) of the Company on the revised terms as set out hereinbelow: 

(i)	 The CCPS shall be non-cumulative preference shares of Rs. 10/-  each carrying a dividend at the rate of 0.0001%

[...]

(iv)	 The CCPS shall be non-participating in the surplus funds and in surplus assets and profits, on winding-up which may 
remain after the entire capital has been repaid; 

(v)	 All 6,45,75,000 (Six Crores Forty Five Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand) nos. of CCPS to be allotted on variation of the 
terms of RPS shall be converted into 32,02,330 (Thirty Two Lakhs Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty) nos. of fully 
paid up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company, at a Conversion Price viz. Rs. 201.65/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred One and Sixty-Five paise only) per equity shares [including a premium of Rs. 191.65/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Ninety One and Sixty-Five paise only) per equity shares], from time to time, in one or more tranches and 
the Conversion Price has been determined considering 12th November, 2025 as the “Relevant Date” i.e. the date 30 
days prior to the date of  Extra Ordinary General Meeting and the price at which CCPS shall be converted into equity